

Colin C. O'Brien
Shawn Eisele
Eric P. Jorgensen
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, Alaska 99801
T: 907.586.2751
F: 907.463.5891
E: cobrien@earthjustice.org
E: seisele@earthjustice.org
E: ejorgensen@earthjustice.org

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA,
Plaintiff,

v.

JANE LUBCHENCO, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Case No. 3:10-cv-00271-TMB

ALASKA SEAFOOD COOPERATIVE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Case No. 3:11-cv-00001-TMB

FREEZER LONGLINE COALITION,
Plaintiff,

v.

JANE LUBCHENCO, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Case No. 3:11-cv-00004-TMB

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS OCEANA, INC. AND GREENPEACE, INC.'S
BRIEF ADDRESSING REMEDY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT THE AGENCY TO PREPARE AN EIS THAT IS COMMENSURATE IN SCOPE WITH THE BROAD AGENCY ACTION AT ISSUE.2

II. FURTHER INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NEITHER LAWFUL NOR WARRANTED.....5

A. Any lesser protections than those established in the Interim Final Rule would violate the ESA.5

B. Plaintiffs fail to meet the requirements for any injunctive relief that would lessen protective measures for the endangered Western Population of Steller sea lions.7

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alaska Ctr. for the Env’t v. Browner,
20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994)4

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....7

Greenpeace v. NMFS,
106 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....6

Greenpeace v. NMFS,
55 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....3

INS v. Orlando Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002).....4

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)3

Kitazato v. Black Diamond Hospitality Inv., LLC,
655 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Haw. 2009)8

Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.,
941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)5

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....7, 8

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,
No. 01-00640, 2011 WL 3322793 (D. Or. Aug. 2, 2011)6

Nat’l Wildlife Fedn. v. NMFS,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)3

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Tidwell,
No. 07-1871, 2010 WL 5464269 (D. Or. Dec. 30, 2010).....9

Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas,
30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994)5

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....8

INT.-DEFS.’ BRIEF ADDRESSING REMEDY

State of Alaska, et al. v. Lubchenco, et al.,

Case Nos. 3:10-cv-00271-TMB, 3:11-cv-00001-TMB, 3:11-cv-00004-TMB

S. Yuba River Citizens League v. NMFS,
804 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....9

Sierra Club v. EPA,
346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003)3

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)9

Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
649 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)5

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....9

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)9

FEDERAL STATUTES

National Environmental Policy Act,
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....2
